Organic revenue 87.7 159.7 295.0 43.0 61.6 67.8 82.9 83.3 178.1 148.3 173.7 255.3 583.4

Prior year organic rev (% growth base) 79.9 137.9 241.0 36.6 54.2 51.3 65.9 70.4 152.9 119.6 135.7 208.0 478.7

Organic revenue growth 7.8 21.8 54.0 6.4 7.4 16.5 17.0 12.9 25.2 28.6 38.0 47.3 104.7

Organic Revenue Growth % 10% 16% 22% 17% 14% 32% 26% 18% 16% 24% 28% 23% 22%

Organic and Pro Forma Revenue Growth Reconciliation

(1) Includes the first twelve months of such commissions and fees generated from newly acquired Partners; (2) Reflects revenue from Partners as if the Company had acquired the Partners on January 1 of the respective year. This unaudited pro
forma information should not be relied upon as being indicative of the historical results that would have been obtained if the acquisitions had occurred on that date, nor the results that may be obtained in the future. Last twelve months ended
September 30, 2022 excludes $28.1 million of Corporate commissions and fees, eliminated in consolidation. Commissions and fees at the consolidated level are net of all intercompany eliminations in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Total Organic Revenue Growth

Total Pro Forma Revenue Growth (2)

(1)

(2)

FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM

2019 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2022

Commissions and fees revenue $137.8 $159.2 $242.8 $232.5 $259.4 $893.9

Commissions and fees for Partnerships in the unowned period 14.8 38.6 23.4 9.7 0.7 72.4

Pro Forma Commissions and Fees Revenue $152.6 $197.8 $266.2 $242.2 $260.1 $966.3

Segment-Level Organic Revenue Growth Reconciliation

Middle Market Organic Revenue Growth

Specialty Organic Revenue Growth

(1) Includes the first twelve months of such commissions and fees generated from newly acquired Partners.

(1)

(1)

Segment-Level Organic Revenue Growth Reconciliation (Cont’d)

Mainstreet Organic Revenue Growth

Medicare Organic Revenue Growth

(1) Includes the first twelve months of such commissions and fees generated from newly acquired Partners.

(1)

(1)

FY FY FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM LTM

2019 2020 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2021 9/30/2022

[…]

(1) Reflects revenue from Partners as if the Company had acquired the Partners on January 1 of the respective year. This unaudited pro forma information should not be relied upon as being indicative of the historical results that would
have been obtained if the acquisitions had occurred on that date, nor the results that may be obtained in the future.

(1)

(1)

FY FY FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM LTM

2019 2020 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2021 9/30/2022

Commissions and fees revenue $11.0 $19.3 $27.4 $5.4 $9.5 $5.2 $5.7 $7.1 $13.7 $6.6 $7.9 $25.7 $35.3

Commissions and fees for Partnerships in the unowned period - 4.6 7.2 0.8 1.4 0.4 1.5 3.8 3.1 2.2 0.7 4.2 9.8

Pro Forma Commissions and Fees Revenue $11.0 $23.9 $34.6 $6.3 $10.9 $5.6 $7.2 $10.9 $16.8 $8.8 $8.6 $29.9 $45.1

Pro Forma Revenue Growth % 51%

FY FY FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM LTM

2019 2020 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2021 9/30/2022

Commissions and fees revenue $25.5 $30.4 $34.3 $6.4 $8.2 $8.6 $8.8 $8.8 $9.3 $29.4 $39.9 $32.0 $87.4

Commissions and fees for Partnerships in the unowned period 3.0 - 58.9 - - 14.0 21.6 23.3 19.5 6.9 - 35.6 49.7

Pro Forma Commissions and Fees Revenue $28.6 $30.4 $93.2 $6.4 $8.2 $22.6 $30.3 $32.1 $28.8 $36.3 $39.9 $67.6 $137.1

Pro Forma Revenue Growth % 103%

FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM

2019 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2022

Pro forma commissions and fees $152.6 $197.8 $266.2 $242.2 $260.1 $966.3

Pro forma net income (loss) (22.9) (38.2) 43.0 15.1 (46.1) (26.2)

Adjustments to net income (loss):

Amortization expense 11.9 21.5 22.6 21.0 23.2 88.3

Depreciation expense 0.5 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 4.2

Interest expense, net 14.8 12.6 13.0 14.9 20.2 60.7

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 10.8 22.0 (5.6) (26.9) 21.7 11.2

Loss on extinguishment of debt 6.7 - - - - -

Share-based compensation 4.6 7.3 7.6 10.1 8.4 33.3

Transaction-related Partnership expenses 2.2 8.0 8.2 9.2 12.1 37.5

Capital related expenses 4.7 - - - - -

(Gain) loss on interest rate caps - (1.0) (15.8) (5.5) (4.2) (26.5)

Severance 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.3 1.5

Income tax provision 0.0 0.0 - - - 0.0

Other 0.4 3.8 4.6 3.3 5.1 16.9

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA $34.0 $37.3 $78.7 $43.1 $41.9 $201.0

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin 22% 19% 30% 18% 16% 21%

Total Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Total Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

(1)

(1) Other addbacks to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA include certain expenses that are considered to be non-recurring or non-operational, including certain recruiting costs, remediation efforts, professional fees and litigation costs, and
bonuses.

FY FY FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2022

Commissions and fees $137.8 $240.9 $567.3 $159.2 $242.8 $232.5 $259.4 $893.9

Net income (loss) (22.5) (29.9) (58.1) (44.4) 44.8 16.6 (46.7) (29.7)

Adjustments to net income (loss):

Amortization expense 10.0 19.0 48.7 14.8 17.6 19.2 23.2 74.8

Depreciation expense 0.5 1.1 2.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 4.2

Interest expense, net 10.6 7.9 26.9 8.5 10.4 14.6 20.8 54.2

Income tax provision 0.0 (0.0) 0.0 0.0 - - - 0.0

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 10.8 20.5 45.2 22.0 (5.6) (26.9) 21.7 11.2

Share-based compensation 4.6 7.7 19.2 7.3 7.6 10.1 8.4 33.3

Transaction-related Partnership and integration expenses 2.2 13.9 19.2 8.0 8.2 9.2 12.1 37.5

Capital related expenses 4.7 1.1 - - - - - -

(Gain) loss on interest rate caps - - 0.1 (1.0) (15.8) (5.5) (4.2) (26.5)

Severance 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.3 1.5

Loss on extinguishment of debt 6.7 - - - - - - -

Other 0.4 2.5 8.0 3.8 4.6 3.3 5.1 16.9

Adjusted EBITDA $28.5 $44.0 $112.9 $20.2 $72.9 $42.5 $41.9 $177.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 21% 18% 20% 13% 30% 18% 16% 20%

Total Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Total Adjusted EBITDA

(1) Other addbacks to Adjusted EBITDA include certain expenses that are considered to be non-recurring or non-operational, including certain recruiting costs, remediation efforts, professional fees and litigation costs, and bonuses.

(1)

FY FY FY Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 LTM

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 9/30/2022

Net income (loss) attributable to BRP Group, Inc. ($8.7) ($15.7) ($30.6) ($22.6) $22.9 $8.6 ($24.8) ($15.9)

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (13.8) (14.2) (27.5) (21.7) 22.0 8.0 (21.9) (13.7)

Amortization expense 10.0 19.0 48.7 14.8 17.6 19.2 23.2 74.8

(Gain) loss on interest rate caps, net of cash settlement 10.8 20.5 45.2 22.0 (5.6) (26.9) 21.7 11.2

Depreciation - 1.1 2.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 4.2

Share-based compensation 4.6 7.7 19.2 7.3 7.6 10.1 8.4 33.3

Transaction-related Partnership expenses 2.2 13.9 19.2 8.0 8.2 9.2 12.1 37.5

Capital related expenses 4.7 1.1 - - - - - -

Change in fair value of interest rate caps - - 0.1 (1.0) (15.8) (5.5) (3.6) (25.9)

Amortization of deferred financing costs 1.3 1.0 3.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.4 5.1

Severance 0.3 0.1 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.7 0.3 1.5

Loss on extinguishment of debt 6.7 - - - - - - -

Other 0.4 2.5 8.0 3.8 4.6 3.3 5.1 16.9

Adjusted pre-tax income $18.6 $37.1 $89.5 $13.0 $63.9 $29.0 $23.1 $129.0

Adjusted income taxes 1.8 3.7 8.9 1.3 6.3 2.9 2.3 12.8

Adjusted Net Income $16.8 $33.4 $80.6 $11.7 $57.5 $26.2 $20.8 $116.2

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding - diluted 17.9 27.2 47.6 54.9 58.7 59.9 57.3 56.0

Dilutive effect off unvested restricted shares of Class A common stock 0.3 0.6 2.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 3.7 3.3

Exchange of Class B shares 43.2 45.1 51.8 55.6 56.3 55.9 55.2 55.7

Adjusted dilutive weighted-average shares outstanding 61.4 72.9 101.4 113.2 115.0 115.7 116.1 115.1

Adjusted Diluted EPS $0.27 $0.46 $0.80 $0.10 $0.50 $0.23 $0.18 $1.01

Diluted net income (loss) per share ($0.48) ($0.58) ($0.64) ($0.41) $0.39 $0.14 ($0.43) ($0.31)

Effect of exchange of Class B shares and net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests per share 0.11 0.17 0.07 0.02 - - 0.03 0.05

Other adjustments to earnings per share 0.67 0.92 1.46 0.50 0.16 0.11 0.60 1.37

Adjusted income taxes per share (0.03) (0.05) (0.09) (0.01) (0.05) (0.02) (0.02) (0.10)

Adjusted Diluted EPS $0.27 $0.46 $0.80 $0.10 $0.50 $0.23 $0.18 $1.01